

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
JEROME NICKOLS, RYAN
HENRY, and BEVERLY BUCK,

Petitioners,

v.

MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS
—◆—

ADAM W. HANSEN
Counsel of Record
NICHOLS KASTER, LLP
One Embarcadero Center
Suite 720
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 277-7236
ahansen@nka.com

PAUL J. LUKAS
RACHHANA T. SREY
NICHOLS KASTER, PLLP
4600 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 256-3205

SUNDEEP HORA
ALDERMAN, DEVORSETZ
& HORA PLLC
1025 Connecticut Avenue NW
Suite 615
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 969-8220

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	28
I. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S <i>PARALYZED VETERANS</i> DOCTRINE CONFLICTS WITH THE APA	28
A. The <i>Paralyzed Veterans</i> Doctrine Is In- consistent with the Plain Language of the APA	28
B. The <i>Paralyzed Veterans</i> Doctrine Ren- ders Other Statutory Provisions Super- fluous.....	30
C. The <i>Paralyzed Veterans</i> Opinion Grounded Its Rule on Faulty Reasoning.....	31
D. The D.C. Circuit’s Novel Textual Justi- fication for the Doctrine Is Unpersua- sive	34
E. The <i>Paralyzed Veterans</i> Doctrine Ex- ceeds the Scope of Judicial Review Contemplated by the APA	35
1. <i>Vermont Yankee</i>	36
2. <i>Fox Television</i>	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE <i>PARALYZED VETERANS</i> DOCTRINE UNDERMINES THE CAREFUL BALANCE STRUCK BY CONGRESS	39
A. The Law Affords Numerous Checks on Arbitrary and Unfair Shifts in Agencies' Positions	41
1. Arbitrary and capricious review	41
2. Judicial deference	42
3. Consistency with the underlying regulations	44
4. Statutory safe harbors	45
5. Due process	46
B. The <i>Paralyzed Veterans</i> Doctrine Imposes Significant Negative Consequences Congress Sought To Avoid	49
III. IF THIS COURT ADOPTS THE <i>PARALYZED VETERANS</i> DOCTRINE, MORTGAGE BANKERS CANNOT PREVAIL BECAUSE THE 2006 OPINION LETTER WAS NOT THE PRODUCT OF NOTICE AND COMMENT	54
CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abraham Lincoln Mem'l Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 698 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Alaska Prof'l Hunters Ass'n v. FAA</i> , 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	23, 50
<i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 388 (1960).....	10
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	43
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977).....	9
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3218 (2010).....	31
<i>Bratt v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 912 F.2d 1066 (9th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	34, 35
<i>Burlington Res. Oil & Gas Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 21 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1998).....	50
<i>Casas v. Conseco Fin. Corp.</i> , No. Civ.00-1512, 2002 WL 507059 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2002)	14, 15, 17
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011)	26, 44
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	26, 45
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	43, 50, 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	7, 8, 40, 51
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	28
<i>Cooke v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 993 F. Supp. 56 (D. Conn. 1997)	11
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972).....	30
<i>Erringer v. Thompson</i> , 371 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....	27, 47
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976)	44
<i>Global Crossing Telecomms., Inc. v. Metrophones Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 45 (2007).....	7
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993).....	43, 50
<i>Henry v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , No. 04-CV-40346, 2009 WL 3270768 (E.D. Mich. July 16, 2009).....	20
<i>Hoctor v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996)	45, 52
<i>Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	52
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	26, 43, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011).....	41
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm’r for DuPont Sav. & Inv. Plan</i> , 555 U.S. 285 (2009).....	43
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	29
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	29
<i>Martin v. Cooper Elec. Supply Co.</i> , 940 F.2d 896 (3d Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Mortg. Bankers Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 720 F.3d 966 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	3, 23, 25, 34, 50
<i>Mortg. Bankers Ass’n v. Solis</i> , 864 F. Supp. 2d 193 (D.D.C. 2012).....	3, 21, 22, 24
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	41, 42
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	42, 49
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Shanklin</i> , 529 U.S. 344 (2000).....	51
<i>Olivo v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 545 (E.D. Mich. 2004)	15
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. D.C. Arena L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	34, 35
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Robinson-Smith v. Gov't Emps. Ins. Co.</i> , 590 F.3d 886 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014).....	50
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	42
<i>Swigart v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 500 (S.D. Ohio 2012).....	16
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	43, 50
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	43
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 311 U.S. 60 (1940).....	30
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013).....	50
<i>Vance v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2434 (2013).....	42
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....	26, 43, 44
<i>Wong v. HSBC Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. C-07-2446 MMC, 2008 WL 753889 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2008).....	15
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950).....	6, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §§ 500, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 551	6, 31, 32
5 U.S.C. § 553	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 706	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 57	46
15 U.S.C. § 1640	46
18 U.S.C. § 1464	38
19 U.S.C. § 1625	30
21 U.S.C. § 371	30
28 U.S.C. § 1254	3
29 U.S.C. § 206	9
29 U.S.C. § 207	9
29 U.S.C. § 213	9
29 U.S.C. § 216	ii
29 U.S.C. § 259	26, 45, 46
29 U.S.C. § 626	46
29 U.S.C. § 1028	46
42 U.S.C. § 2000	46

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 541.200	10, 17
29 C.F.R. § 541.201	10, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
29 C.F.R. § 541.202	11, 17
29 C.F.R. § 541.203	17
29 C.F.R. § 541.204	17
29 C.F.R. § 541.205	11, 17
29 C.F.R. § 541.206	17
29 C.F.R. § 541.207	12, 17
29 C.F.R. § 541.500	10
29 C.F.R. § 541.501	10
29 C.F.R. § 541.502	10
29 C.F.R. § 541.503	10
29 C.F.R. § 541.700	20

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	22
--------------------------	----

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Comm. on the Judiciary, <i>Administrative Procedure Act</i> , H.R. Rep. No. 79-1989 (2d Sess. 1946)	39
Comm. on Admin. Proc., U.S. Att’y Gen., <i>Administrative Procedure in Government Agencies</i> , S. Doc. No. 77-8 (1st Sess. 1941)	8, 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>Occupational Outlook Handbook</i> , Loan Officers (15th ed. 2014), http://www.bls.gov/oooh/ Business-and-Financial/Loan-officers.htm	13
Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Out- side Sales and Computer Employees, 68 Fed. Reg. 15,560 (Mar. 31, 2003)	16
Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Out- side Sales and Computer Employees, 69 Fed. Reg. 22,122 (Apr. 23, 2004) (codified at 29 C.F.R. pt. 541).....	9, 17, 18
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Attorney General’s Man- ual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947).....	7
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-09-205, <i>Federal Rulemaking</i> (2009)	53
Wage & Hour Div., U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Opinion Letter, WH-115, 1971 WL 33052 (Jan. 15, 1971)	13, 14
Wage & Hour Div., U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Opinion Letter, 1999 WL 1002401 (May 17, 1999)	13, 55
Wage & Hour Div., U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Opinion Letter, 2001 WL 1558764 (Feb. 16, 2001)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Wage & Hour Div., U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Opinion Letter, FLSA2006-11, 2006 WL 1094597 (Mar. 31, 2006)	14
Wage & Hour Div., U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Opinion Letter, FLSA2006-31, 2006 WL 2792445 (Sept. 8, 2006)	19, 20
Wage & Hour Div., U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Administrator’s Interpretation No. 2010-1, 2010 WL 1822423 (Mar. 24, 2010).....	12, 13, 21, 22, 24
Wage & Hour Div., U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>Final Rulings and Opinion Letters</i> , http://www.dol.gov/whd/opinion/opinion.htm (last visited Aug. 4, 2014)	48

OTHER SECONDARY MATERIALS

Michael Asimow & Robert A. Anthony, <i>A Second Opinion? Inconsistent Interpretive Rules</i> , 25 Admin. & Reg. L. News, Winter 2000	54
Jon Connolly, Note, <i>Alaska Hunters and the D.C. Circuit: A Defense of Flexible Interpretive Rulemaking</i> , 101 Colum. L. Rev. 155 (2001).....	54
Kenneth Davis & Richard Pierce, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (3d ed. 1994).....	7
William Funk, <i>A Primer on Legislative Rules</i> , 53 Admin. L. Rev. 1321 (2001).....	54
Bryan A. Garner, <i>Modern American Usage</i> (3d ed. 2009)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
William S. Jordan III, <i>Interpretive Rules and Statements of Policy – When Do They Constitute Legislative Rules?</i> , 29 Admin. & Reg. L. News, Fall 2003.....	54
Sam Kalen, <i>The Transformation of Modern Administrative Law: Changing Administrations and Environmental Guidance Documents</i> , 35 Ecology L.Q. 657 (2008).....	54
Alex Kozinski & Eugene Volokh, <i>Lawsuit, Shmawsuit</i> , 103 Yale L.J. 463 (1993).....	55
Richard W. Murphy, <i>Hunters for Administrative Common Law</i> , 58 Admin. L. Rev. 917 (2006).....	54
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Distinguishing Legislative Rules from Interpretive Rules</i> , 52 Admin. L. Rev. 547 (2000).....	32, 49, 52, 53
Antonin Scalia, <i>Vermont Yankee: The APA, the D.C. Circuit, and the Supreme Court</i> , 1978 Sup. Ct. Rev. 345.....	37
Brian J. Shearer, Comment, <i>Outfoxing Alaska Hunters: How Arbitrary and Capricious Review of Changing Regulatory Interpretations Can More Efficiently Police Agency Discretion</i> , 62 Am. U. L. Rev. 167 (2012).....	54
George B. Shepherd, <i>Fierce Compromise: The Administrative Procedure Act Emerges from New Deal Politics</i> , 90 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1557 (1996).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Peter L. Strauss, <i>Publication Rules in the Rulemaking Spectrum: Assuring Proper Respect for an Essential Element</i> , 53 Admin. L. Rev. 803 (2001)	54
Cass R. Sunstein & Adrian Vermeule, <i>Libertarian Administrative Law</i> (June 29, 2014) (unpublished manuscript), available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2460822	37, 38, 53
